
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETI~lG MAY 19, 1981 

The Board met at 2: 00 P. M. Commissioners Emil Lemich and Robert Grieve ·io<!ere present, 
Martin McMahon, absent. Commissioner Grieve was Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of May 5 and 6, 1981 were read and approved. 

The follm•ling bills were a;:proved for pay:nent: 

Almeda Locksmith 
Jo Ann Ainslie 
Kim Ainslie 
Allied Carriers Exe. 
American Office Equip. 
American Scien. Prod. 
Andrew Welding & Fab. 
Arrow Const. 
Arts Plumbing 
Margaret Barkhurst 
Vera Barkhurst 
Bear Trap Cafe 
Big "A" Auto Parts 
Bi Rite Drug 
Marian Blumenthal 
Marilyn Bradford 
Butane Power & Equip. 
Carbon County Clinic 
Central Elec. Supply 
Childress Electric 
Coats Bros., Inc. 
Commercial Security Bank 
R.T. Crouch 
Dixon Garage 
Shirley Forsberg 
France Flying Service 
France Flying Service 
Paul R. Fultz 
Gambles Store 
Oscar Hall 
Kathryn Hamilton 
Town of Hanna 
Evelyn Hansen 
Linda Howard 
l-iorizon Printing 
IBM 
Adrienne Irene 
Sue Jackson 
Keystone G 
Esther Kline 
Donald Kortes 
Dorothy Kortes 
Judy Lawrance 
Mac Bick 
Berneil McCord 
Medicine Bow Post 
~emorial Hospital 
The Michie Company 
Montgomery Elevator 
Montgomery Ward 
Kathryn Moon 
Mountain Bell Telephone 
Mountain States Co. 
Suzanne Moury 
New England Nuclear 
Northern Gas-Saratoga 
Northern Gas 
Office Alternatives 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pacific Power & Light 
Michael Padilla 
Philli?s Petroleum 
Pine Lodge Cafe 
Pioneer Printing 
Pitney Bowes 
Platte River Sand 
Platte Valley Real Est. 
Margaret Powell 
Revenue Sharing Advis. 
Jo Ann Richardson 
Dixie Roggow 
S.J. Parts & Rental 
Sage & Sands Rest. 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Inn 
Daniel Schinkel 
Carbon Co. Sr. Serv. 
Marjorie Seymour 
Opal Sims 
Southern Bleachers 
Sting Oilfield Serv. 
Supreme Sales Co. 

Fire Department 
Election 
Election 
Sheriff 
County Attorney 
Hospital Equipment 
ILT 
Hospital Equipment 
Courthouse repairs 
Election 
Election 
Election 
Road & Bridge 
Various Supplies 
Election 
Election 
Road & Bridge 
Jail Prisoner Health Care 
Hospital Equip~ent 
R~ad & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
County Attorney Equipment 
Sheriff Deputy Expense 
Fire Protection 
Election 
Sheriff Expenses 
Sheriff Investigation Expense 
Sheriff Deputy Expenses 
Fire Protection 
Public Defender Rent 
Election 
Road & Bridge 
Election 
Election 
Various Suppl·ies 
Copier Supplies 
Election 
Election 
Road ['< Bridge 
Election 
Election 
Election 
Election 
Hospital Equipment 
Election 
Publication 
~risoner Health 
Justice Court Su?plies 
Elevator Maint. 
Road & 3~:-idge 
Election 
Various Telephone Serv. 
ILT 
Election 
Hospital Equipment 
Road E1. Bridge 
Various Utilities . 
County Atty Supplies 
Sheriff Radio-Utilities 
Various Utilitites 
Sheriff-Mileage 
s:1erif f - Fue 1 ·. 
Election 
Sheriff Supplies 
Postage Meter 
Road & Bridge 
Bond ::or J.P. 
Election 
County Clerk Supplies 
Election 
Election 
CH & Jail }faint 
Sheriff - Expenses 
Sheriff - Vehicle Parts 
Sheriff Ex!_Jcnses 
Election 
Election 
Election 
I!:lection 
1% - Fairground Bleachers 
ILT 
Sheriff Supplies 

$ 22L: .. 6:.1 
27.15 

S.00 
33.18 

153.30 
514.00 
462.00 

2,444.60 
20.05 
8.00 
8.00 
6.75 

189.45 
849.81 

4.00 
27.34 

661. 64 
34.40 

245.86 
82.59 

1. 87 
153.03 

10.46 
17.98 
8.00 

l,45li-.25 
681.00 

39.57 
32.94 

!~50. 00 · 
8.00 

13.95 
8.00 

19.73 
859.36 
979.58 

5.00 
50.00 
13.00 
8.00 

ll~. 30 
8.00 
4.00 

414.77 
4.')0 

lli..00 
114.0'J 
89.31 

4'J8.27 
85.11 
13.55 

2,939.88 
2, 5l~5. 00 

4.00 
301.50 
303.68 

4,540.59 
65.80 
14.18 

2,106.60 
80.88 

228. 2l;. 
15.70 

266.24 
135.00 

52.56 
40.00 

l~. 00 
33.00 

8. 74 
8.0Q 

35.00 
41. 86 
73.35 
v~.aa 
39.06 
22.75 
20.00 
8.00 

81,500.00 
229.50 
259.54 
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Texaco, Inc. 
3M BPI 
Thompson's Husky 
U.S. Welding Supply 
Bonnie White 
Evelyn Wick 
Williams & Kelly 
Williams & Kelly 
Wise Insurance 
Workmen's Compensation 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyo. State Treasurer 

REVENUE SHARING 

Tolhurst Const. Inc. 
Industrial Plumbing & Heating 
Carol McGuire 
Gibbs Construction 
Foster Custom Building 
Northwest Fixture Co. 

BONDS APPROVED 

Juanita Loraine Emery 
Nadine Gaskins 
Susan Hoffman 
Joy Richardson 
Andrew T. Morehead 
Gilbert Blumenthal 

IBM 

Sheriff Fuel 
County Clerk Supplies 
Election 
Road & Bridge 
Election 
Election 
County Attorney Expenses 
County Attorney Expenses 
Civil Defense 
May, 1981 
Road & Bridge 
Industrial School 

Public Transportation 
Senior Center 
Senior Center 
Senior Center 
Senior Center 
Senior Center 

Clerk-Planning/Development 
Clerk-Treasurer 
Clerk-Motor Vehicle 
Clerk-Motor Vehicle 
Treasurer-Reader Cemetery Dist. 
Justice of the Peace 

$ 6.12 
18.78 
10.20 

474.39 
8.00 
8.00 

485.00 
25.73 
10.00 

784.49 
4,355.89 

105.00 

11,674.00 
410.00 

34.34 
1,815.00 

373.00 
6,052.48 

1,000.00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 
3,000.00 
5,000.00 

Bill Higley, IBM, presented a proposal for a new computer system for the County. This 
matter will be taken under advisement. 

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE 

A motion was made by Lemich and seconded by Grieve to approve Resolution 1981-4. The 
motion was unanimously carried. 

RESOLUTION 1981-4 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5-4-207, Wyoming Statutes, 1977, the Supreme Court of 
Wyoming is vested with supervisory powers over Justice Courts of the State of Wyoming. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to that power the Supreme Court of the State of Wyoming has desig­
nated qualifications for Justices of the Peace and procedures for their appointment, and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Resolution adopted January 3, 1979, two Justices of the Peace 
positions have been created for Rawlins, Wyoming, and Wade Waldrip has resigned from 
one of the said positions effective the 30th day of April, 1981. 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon 
County will accept written applications for the vacant position of Justice of the Peace 
in Rawlins, Wyoming, until 4:00 P.M., May 28th, 1981. Such applications shall be in the 
form of a letter addressed to the Board of County Commissioners and it shall be filed 
with the Office of the County Clerk, Courthouse Building, Rawlins, Wyoming. 

The qualifications for the Justice of the Peace applicants shall be as follows: 

A. Must reside within the City of Rawlins, provided that if the Board of 
County Cormnissioners finds extraordinary circumstances to exist which warrant an 
exception to the residence requirement it may present its findings, including an 
assurance that the Justice will be available as provided in Paragraph D, and 
appropriate request to the Supreme Court that an Order be granted allowing such 
exception. 

B. Must be a qualified elector of Carbon County. 

C. Must be of good moral character and have a good reputation in the Connnunity. 

D. Must be available and willing to perform the dutires of a Justice at all times 
of the day or night. 

E. Must agree to attend, and attend, the first available training school after 
election or appointment and each training school thereafter while in office, or 
be subject to disciplinary action. 

F. Must agree to comply with all constitutional provisions, statutes, rules and 
regulations pertaining to the office of Justice of the Peace, and to submit such 
reports and data as required by the Supreme Court. 

Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming, this 19th Day of May, 1981. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

-s- Robert Grieve 
Robert Grieve, Chairman 

-s- Emil Lemich 
Emil Lemich, Board Member 
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-s- Martin McMahon 
Martin McMahon, Board Member 

ATTEST: 

-s- Mary G. Bradford 
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk 

CARBON BUILDING LANDSCAPING 

An Agreement between Gilbert Arellano and the County Commisisoners was executed for the 
landscaping of the Carbon Building. The agreement is on file in the Office of the 
County Clerk. 

COUNTY BUDGET 

The following organizations presented budget requests for fiscal year 1981-82: 

Council of Governments 
Planning & Development 
Saratoga Ambulance Service 
Rawlins Rough Riders Snowmobile Club 

These requests will be taken into consideration when the budget is drafted. 

BUDGET OFFICER 

Mary Bradford, County Clerk, presented the preliminary budget figures for the County to 
the Board of County Commissioners, as per the Uniform Municipal Procedures Act, W.S. 
9-7-317 through 9-7-340. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 

(SEAL) 
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